

John (Jack) P. Riegel, III President, International Ballistics Society 杰克 雷格尔 国际弹道学会主席

19 May 2010



Why Form the IBS?

- Poll taken by Bo Janzon in Tarragona showed that a clear majority preferred to create a society.
- International Ballistics Committee considered the results and at the New Orleans symposium charged the executive committee of the IBC to form the International Ballistics Society.
- The committee worked hard to accomplish it and on 25 January 2010 the IBS was founded.



What did the IBC do?

- For the past 18 years, the IBC has taken steps to ensure that these International Ballistics conferences have been successful.
- Guidelines for hosting were developed by the IBC.
- Potential Hosts submitted proposals to the IBC.
- The Venues were selected by the IBC.
- Paper Selections were assisted by the IBC.
- There is a paper in these proceedings with additional historic information.



Board of Directors

- Board members will normally serve 3 "terms".
- All Board Members are "at large", meaning they are elected by you, the members of the society.
- A term is the period between symposia.
- Three members of the founding board will serve 1 term.
- Three members will serve 2 terms.
- Three members will serve 3 terms.
- Staggering the terms will ensure a smooth transition from the IBC to the IBS and will always maintain board continuity.
- All members of the society will be eligible.



IBS Founding Board of Directors

- Jack Riegel USA
- Ian Cullis UK
- Bo Janzon Sweden
- Sidney Chocron USA
- Dennis Baum USA
- Roxan Cayzac France
- Zhongyuan Wang China (term ends at ISB 28)
- Michael Murphy USA
- Meir Mayseless Israel (term ends at ISB 27)

(term ends at ISB 27)
(term ends at ISB 28)
(term ends at ISB 26)
(term ends at ISB 28)
(term ends at ISB 26)
(term ends at ISB 26)

(term ends at ISB 26)



Officers

- President
- Secretary
- Treasurer
- Immediate Past President
- Officers are elected by the board.
- Officers are elected to serve 1 term
- Officers may be re-elected to the same office



IBS Officers

- Jack Riegel President
- Sidney Chocron Secretary
- Dennis Baum Treasurer



General Membership

- All attendees of the 25th ISB are members.
- At future symposia, registration will include a membership fee.
- Individuals who do not an attend an ISB may also join.

Go to <u>www.ballistics.org</u>. Select Forgot Password. Enter the email address you used for registration to the 25th ISB. You will be sent a password. Update your profile. (Available after 15 June.)



Individual Membership

- Student Member \$15
- Regular Member \$50
- Senior Member \$50
- Fellow Member \$50
- Ballistic Science Fellow Member –Honorary
- Lifetime Memberships
 - \$500 under the age of 50
 - \$300 50 years of age and older



Founding Members

- Help fund the society start-up costs.
- Are recognized by a special membership card and certificate that indicates they are Founding Members.
- Members who pay dues prior to 31 December
 2010 will be identified as Founding Members



Founding Members as of 5/5/10

- Bo Janzon
- Pieter Nel
- Frikkie Mostert
- Izak Snyman
- Tony Russell
- Mike Murphy
- Dennis Baum
- Ed Schmidt
- Jack Riegel

- Klaus Thoma
- Ernie Baker
- Niri Shapira
- Moshe Ravid
- Marc Giraud
- Ian Cullis
- Pierre Chanteret
- David Littlefield



Founder's Certificate



This is to certify that Dr. Bo Janzon is an International Ballistic Society Fellow. Founded in 2010, the IBS is concerned with promoting the science of ballistics internationally in the broadest sense.

President International Ballistics Society

Member No. 005 Member Since: 2010



FOUNDING LIFETIME MEMBER



Corporate Membership

- Basic Corporate Membership \$250
- Gold Corporate Membership \$500
- Platinum Corporate Membership \$1000

 All Corporate Members that pay prior to 31 December 2010 will be identified as Founding Members.



Platinum Corporate Members

- SECRAB First Platinum Corporate Member
- QinetiQ UK
- Nexter Ammunition
- BAE Systems Security & Survivability Gold Corporate Members
- Southwest Research Institute
 Basic Corporate Members
- R3 Technology



WWW.BALLISTICS.ORG

- What's Online Now?
 - Member Profile Area
 - Board and Committee Info
 - Constitution
- What is Planned for the Site?
 - Online Store
 - Paper Submission



Constitution

- Adopted 25 January 2010.
- Copies are included in the proceedings.
- Also available at www.ballistics.org

Constitution of the International Ballistics Society



25 January 2010



Member Duties

- The Society was created to continue fostering and expanding the international ballistics community and to provide opportunities for career development.
- Your support is needed. Please let us know if you would like to volunteer to help.
- Send an email expressing your interest to volunteer@ballistics.org



Membership Numbers

- Normal membership numbers begin with 1001. They will be assigned sequentially as people join.
- Numbers below 1001 are reserved.



Questions

- We have a very limited time now and we are sure that you may have many questions. Unfortunately, we do not have time to address them during this brief presentation.
- At future ISB, we will dedicate at least one hour to holding a general meeting of the society.
- Please feel free to pose your questions to any of the Board of Directors in person or send us an email via the ballistics.com website.



Contact

- president@ballistics.com
- secretary@ballistics.com
- treasurer@ballistics.com
- publications@ballistics.com
- membership@ballistics.com
- nominations@ballistics.com
- communications@ballistics.com
- volunteer@ballistics.com



Honors

 The Board of Directors would like to recognize and honor a couple of our distinguished colleagues.



Dr. Marc Giraud

- Dr. Marc Giraud has attended most of the International Ballistic Symposia.
- Dr. Giraud organized the founding meeting of the IBC.
- Dr. Giraud served as Chairman of the IBC.
- Dr. Giraud continues to support the community by serving on the Publications Committee and becoming a Founding Lifetime Member of the International Ballistics Society.
- He has worked tirelessly to improve the quality of these conferences and expand the international ballistics community.
- He will receive one of the reserved member numbers.
- The Board of Directors would like to recognize Dr. Giraud's contributions by making him a Fellow Member of the Society.





INTERNATIONAL **IBS BALLISTICS SOCIETY**

DR. MARC GIRAUD **Publications** Committee

Founding Lifetime Member Member Since 2010 Member No. 002

ballistics.org





MEMBER #1

- Professor Dr. Manfred Held has attended every International Symposium on Ballistics.
- In recognition of Dr. Held's many contributions extending over the entire history of the ISB, the Board of Directors is assigning him Member Number 1.



Ballistic Science Fellow

- The Title of Ballistics Science Fellow is an honorary position within the International Ballistics Society.
- It is awarded to individuals who have distinguished themselves within the Ballistics community through numerous significant contributions, or a single outstanding contribution.



Professor Dr. Manfred Held







The International Ballistics Society hereby bestows the Title of

Ballistics Science Fellow

to

Professor Doctor Manfred Held

The Title of Ballistics Science Fellow is an honorary position within the International Ballistics Society. It is awarded to individuals who have distinguished themselves within the Ballistics community through numerous significant contributions, or a single outstanding contribution.

Prof. Dr. Manfred Held has done both. He has presented papers at every International Symposium on Ballistics from the first one, he has made numerous outstanding contributions to the science of ballistics, and he has personally arranged instructional lectures preceding several of the ISBs.

John P. Riegel, III, President

Bejjing, China, 19 May 2010